
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting date:  29 September 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Tabi Joy (Chair), Councillor Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Councillor Graham 

Beale, Councillor Julia Chandler, Councillor Chris Day, Councillor Juan Carlos 

Garcia Clamp, Councillor Sandra Holliday, Councillor Hannah Healy, Councillor 

Martin Horwood and Councillor Stan Smith 

Co-optees :  

Harry Booty and Margaret Cheung 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 

1  Apologies      

 

2  Declarations of interest      

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)    

Minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2025. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions      

 

5  Cabinet Briefing    18:10 15 mins 

Briefing from Councillor Hay, Leader (if she has an update, or if O&S Members have 

questions for her) 

 

Objective: An update from the Cabinet on key issues for Cabinet Members which 

may be of interest to Overview and Scrutiny and may inform the work plan 

To include a regular update on the Household Recycling Centre from the 

Leader/Cabinet Member Waste, Recycling and the public realm. 

 

6  Preventative Maintenance on Council assets and Community Leased 

Buildings  (Pages 9 - 48)  18:25 30 mins 
Objective: To understand the general approach to the planned maintenance of public 

facilities and the asset management strategy. 

 

Report by Louise Eite, Head of Property Management and Decarbonisation. 

 

7  Flood Risk Management and Prevention  (Pages 49 - 60)  18:55 30 mins 

Objective: To understand partnership working to improve flood mitigation in 

the borough. 

 

James Mogridge – Flood Risk and Planning Engineer 

 

8  Overview and Scrutiny (O & S) Annual Report  (Pages 61 - 78)  19:25 15 mins 

Objective: The achievements of scrutiny for the municipal year 2024-2025 for 

submission to Council. 

 

Presented by the Vice Chair Councillor Chelin. 

 

 

9  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended (reports below this item)      

Gloucestershire Health O&S Committee – next meeting 14th October 

 

Gloucestershire Economic Strategy Scrutiny Committee (next meeting 19th September)  

 

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel (5th September – update at the next meeting)  

 

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Act=later&CId=772&D=202303141000&MD=ielistmeetings
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=892
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=650&Year=0


 

10  Review of scrutiny workplan  (Pages 79 - 80)    

To consider and approve the draft scrutiny work plan 2025/26 

 

11  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent      

 

12  Date of next meeting      
The next meeting will be 24th November 2025. 

 

Informal de-brief 
What went well?  Can we identify opportunities for improvement or training needs? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  7 July 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.35 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Julia Chandler, Chris Day, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, 

Jan Foster, Sandra Holliday and Stan Smith 

Also in attendance: 

 Co-optees Harry Booty and Margaret Cheung 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Joy and Beale. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th May were unanimously approved. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

 

5  Appointment of Co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chair welcomed the 2 co-optees Harry Booty and Margaret Cheung to the 

committee.  The Chair was sure that they would make an important contribution to 

the meetings.  They were thanked for taking an interest. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



6  Cabinet Briefing 

Councillor Jefferies addressed the committee in his capacity as Deputy Leader.  He 

gave Councillor Hay’s apologies and explained that she had been at the LGA 

conference. 

 

He gave an update on the Gloucester City Council meeting with regard to the sale of 

the airport.  There was a majority vote by Gloucester City Council to sell the airport.  

He highlighted the fact that the new owner is keen on social value and maximising it.  

He stated that there had been a lot of negative press with regards to the sale and 

confirmed that it will still be operating as an airport.  The sale is now entering into a 

12 week due diligence period. 

 

Councillor Baker was then asked to address the committee in his capacity as 

Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling, Parks, Gardens and Greenspace.  He made 

the following points: 

- The HRC is closed at the moment as it needs a £1 million investment. 

- The facility is for Gloucestershire County Council to provide. 

- The previous administration at the County Council wouldn’t make an 

investment.  There is a new administration at
[...]
 if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Page 7



Paragraph 3;  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 

The meeting then entered exempt session. 

 

 
 

8  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

There have been no County Council Scrutiny Meetings – they are scheduled for later 

in July. 

 

9  Updates from scrutiny task groups 

There are currently no scrutiny task groups. 

 

10  Review of scrutiny workplan 

There was no issues raised with regard to the current work plan. 

 

11  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

 

12  Date of next meeting 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

   

 Page 1 Last updated 19 September 2025 

  

 

Information Paper 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

29 September 2025 

Preventative Maintenance on Council assets and 
Community Leased Buildings 
 
This note contains the information to keep Members informed of matters 
relating to the work of the Committee, but where no decisions from Members 
are needed 
 

 
1. Why has this come to scrutiny? 

1.1. The purpose of this information paper is to outline the approach our building 
management team take to reactive and planned maintenance is the assets we own. 
This includes how responsibilities are discharged in relation to health and safety 
compliance. Within the paper we have also differentiated where the approach is 
different between buildings the Council own and occupy compared to those we 
own and are occupied by a third party.  

1.2. As part of this overview, we have also identified areas where improvements have 
been identified and how these will be delivered.  

2. Background 

2.1. The council’s land and property portfolio has a net book value of £563.317m in the 
2024/25 draft statement of accounts. The bal
[...]
                                               
7 https://www.gloucestershirewildlifetrust.co.uk/what-we-do/current-projects/gloucester-and cheltenham-
waterscapes-project  
8 https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/downloads/file/10225/who_does_what_leaflet. 

Page 52

https://www.gloucestershirewildlifetrust.co.uk/what-we-do/current-projects/gloucester-and%20cheltenham-waterscapes-project
https://www.gloucestershirewildlifetrust.co.uk/what-we-do/current-projects/gloucester-and%20cheltenham-waterscapes-project
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/downloads/file/10225/who_does_what_leaflet


 

 

 
 

   

 Page 5 Last updated 19 September 2025 

  

 

our flood warden network9. 

4.3 Incidents of flooding should be reported to inform local flood risk management 
decisions and any funding allocation to proposed alleviation schemes. This should be 
done using GCC’s Flood online reporting tool10. RMA’s have access to the records on 
the tool. 

4.4 Drainage and flooding issues on the highway should be reported to GCC highways 
using fixmystreet Gloucestershire11. Councillors have access to a bespoke 
councillor’s email service for GCC Highways. For updates on schemes relating to 
other authorities the best way to contact relevant local teams are: 
GCC flood risk management team: floodriskmanagement@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
CBC flood risk management team: flooding@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Environment Agency: pso.midswest@environment-agency.gov.uk 
Severn Trent: https://www.stwater.co.uk/help-and-contact/contact-us/ 

4.5 GCC have a comprehensive Flood guide with information for communities, and 
Information for developers on their website.         

  

Contact Officer James Mogridge, Flood Risk and Drainage 
Engineer, 

flooding@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Accountability Councillor Richard Pineger, Cabinet Member for 
Climate Emergency 

  

                                                
9 https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/87/flooding/1679/flood_wardens 
10 https://fort-gloucestershire.dorsetco
[...]
idents. 

Page 63



4 

4 

The Committee  
2024-25 

Members 
• Councillor Tabi Joy (Chair) 

• Councillor Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair) 

• Councillor Frank Allen 

• Councillor Dilys Barrell 

• Councillor Graham Beale 

• Councillor Julia Chandler 

• Councillor Chris Day 

• Councillor Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp 

• Councillor Sandra Holliday 

• Councillor Richard Pineger 

• Councillor Stan Smith 
  

CBC Officer leads: 
• Claire Hughes, Director of Governance, Housing and Communities 

• Victoria Bishop, Governance, Risk and Assurance Manager 

 

Meetings 
The Committee met six times across the municipal year 2024-25: 

• 09 September 

• 21 October 

• 25 November 

• 13 January 

• 24 February 

• 31 March 

 

 

 

Page 64



5 

5 

Budget Scrutiny Working Group 
Councillor Adrian Bamford 

Chair of Budget Scrutiny Working Group  

The aim of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group (BSWG) is to monitor council 
spending throughout the year as well as to examine incoming budget proposals. It 
is a good opportunity for non-Cabinet members of CBC to provide an independent 
review and feed in ideas on budgetary measures and responses to external pres-
sures on CBC operations as a whole. 
 
As part of the BSWG’s oversight, in the last year the group examined and com-
mented on the 2025-26 Housing Revenue Account budget proposals, on General 
Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2025-26, and the CBC Financial Out-
Turn Report 2023-24. They also received a presentation on the Ubico budget and 
an update on the savings programme. 
 
Despite the unprecedented financial challenges of the last few years, including the 
rising costs of service delivery and supporting people hit by the cost-of-living cri-
sis, the 2024-25 budget has seen favourable movement with £385k recurring sav-
ings achieved through the senior leadership restructure following the transition of 
Cheltenham Borough Homes to the ‘in-house’ provision of CBC Housing Services.  
 
The additional budgeted
[...]
ubject to scrutiny by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee were as follows: 

 

1.  Maternity Services Update 

The update included information on the temporary changes to the provision of post-natal beds at 

Stroud Maternity Hospital and the closure of the Aveta Birthing Unit at Cheltenham General. It con-

firmed that the current problematic midwifery staffing position was likely to remain in place until the 

end of the current calendar year.  

  

2.  General Practice in Gloucestershire – An Update on Access  

In February 2024 Gloucestershire provided a total of 388,618 appointments to a population of 

689,422. It ranked third of all South-West region Integrated Care Boards by providing 2,734 ap-

pointments per 100,000 patients, (higher than the national figure of 2,357 appointments). It provid-

ed 2,008 appointments per 100,000 patients within 14 days, ranking fourth within the region and 

above the national average. It provided 68.6% of its appointments face-to-face, ranking it second 

within the region but it ranked second lowest in the provision of telephone calls. 

 

3.  Cancer Briefing 

15 years ago GHNHSFT was able to hit most Cancer Waiting Times (CWTs) on a regular basis. 

The 62-day wait from referral to first definitive treatment was occasionally missed though perfor-

mance would always be close to the 85% target unlike the current disappointing figure of 62%. 

 

The essential problem is that resources have failed to get close to meeting the increase in demand 

(i.e. the number of people with cancer that is treatable) and the wider range of treatment options 

now available (i.e. the number of potential treatments available to any one patient).  

. 

4.  Update from South West Ambulance Service NHSFT 

The biggest challenge for the Ambulance Trust across the South West has been the increased 

length of time spent at acute hospitals waiting to handover patients. In the month of June, SWAST 

lost 3,298 hours to handover delays 
[...]
rging CBC 
procurement strategy 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Strategic 
Procurement 
Manager 

  

Culture Board Assessing outcomes of the activities and 
measuring success against original 
objectives 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of 
Communities, 
Wellbeing and 
Partnerships 

  

2026   

Safeguarding – 
Safety for Women 
and Girls in the 
Borough 

To update O&S on the work being carried 
out by the Cheltenham community safety 
partnership in response to the “Your 
experiences, your voice – Life in 
Cheltenham for young women” report 
and event 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Safeguarding 
and 
Partnerships 
Manager 

  

Youth 
Engagement 

To update O&S on progress being made 
by No Child Left Behind to deliver a year 
of youth action 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of 
Communities, 
Wellbeing and 
Partnerships 
 

  

Empty Homes Evaluating data and measures to 
encourage putting back in use and 
respective barriers 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Private Sector 
Housing 

  

Equalities, 
Diversities & 
Inclusion Policy  

An annual update (May 2026) Information/Discussion 
paper 

Director of 
Governance, 
Housing and 
Communities 

  

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2025/2026 

   

 

Title Objective Format Officer/Interest

ed 

Party/Partner 

  

Equalities, 
Diversity & 
Inclusion policy 
update  

A review of implementation Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Director of 
Governance, 
Housing and 
Communities   

  

Devolution Assessing the opportunities and threats 
of devolution and how officers are 
prioritising/responding to these. 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Chief Executive   

Update on the 
Golden Valley 
Social Value 
Strategy 

To be discussed at the O&S planning 
meeting 

 Director Major 
Development 
and 
Regeneration 

  

 

 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Preventative Maintenance on Council assets and Community Leased Buildings
	Appendix 1 - Planned Maintenance 2020
	Appendix 1 - Planned Maintenance 2021
	Appendix 1 - Planned Maintenance 2022
	Appendix 1 - Planned Maintenance 2023
	Appendix 1 - Planned Maintenance 2024
	Appendix 1 - Planned Maintenance 2025
	Appendix 2 - Asset Management Strategy 2022-2027

	7 Flood Risk Management and Prevention
	8 Overview and Scrutiny (O & S) Annual Report
	10 Review of scrutiny workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  29 September 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.10 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Graham Beale, Chris Day, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, 

Sandra Holliday, Martin Horwood and Stan Smith 

Co-optees:  Harry Booty, Margaret Cheung 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)), Victoria Bishop (Head of 

Governance, Risk and Assurance), James Mogridge and Richard King (Construction 

Manager, Major Developments & Regeneration) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chandler, Healy and Joy. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

With reference to Agenda item 7, Councillor Horwood said that his portfolio as 

Gloucestershire County Council Cabinet Member for Nature, Climate and Waste 

Reduction covers flooding, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial would 

therefore remain in the Chamber for that item.   

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 07 July 2025 were approved by those who 

attended as a true record, and signed accordingly.  

 



4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none.  

 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

The Leader reported on the following items: 

 

- most of her time is currently spent on Local Government Reorganisation, working 
collaboratively with county councillors and other districts, sharing thoughts and 
ideas, and moving towards submission of the final business case by 28 
November;  

- the sale of the airport is still on track and moving in the right direction with the 
preferred bidder, with due diligence hopefully completed by the end of October; 

- negotiations are also progressing with the preferred bidder for the Municipal 
Offices, and it is hoped that the deal will be signed soon; 

- the first round of consultation on the governance review is complete – thanks to 
Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance and Councillor Chelin for their input – 
and after analysis, the next stage will be decided, to ensure all residents are 
represented.  Feedback will be provided at December Council for debate: 

- the resident survey is now complete, and the outcomes will also be shared with 
Council.  It is clear and interesting how stronger residents identify with 
Cheltenham as a place. 

 

In response to Members’ questions, she confirmed that: 

  

- parish councils will be advised on the outcome of the first round of consultation 
once the feedback and views provided have been collated; the next round will 
set out potential options and invite further feedback.  The Head of Governance, 
Risk and Assurance confirmed that the draft recommendations would be taken to 
Council on 13 October, with the second public consultation, based on those 
discussions, from 20 October to 19 December.  This information will be 
reviewed, with the final recommendations to Council early in 2026; 

- there is no definite target date for the airport sale at present, but this will be as 
soon as possible after due diligence is complete at the end of October.  There 
will be no financial settlement or benefit for the council until the end of the year.   

 

6  Preventative Maintenance on Council assets and Community Leased 

Buildings 

The Vice-Chair said this subject had been discussed at a working group and sparked 

a lot of questions.  In the absence of the report author, the Deputy Chief Executive 

presented the report; the interim Director of Property was present to help answer 

questions, with any they cannot answer taken away for written responses in due 

course.  

The Deputy Chief Executive said the report and appendices were self-explanatory, 

and commented that local government reorganisation was causing some uncertainty 

in the workforce, with several vacancies currently out to advert. With the Director of 

Finance, Property and Climate Emergency on maternity leave, he advised that he 



will concentrate on the finance aspects of her role, with Richard King of the Golden 

Valley team stepping in to manage Property Services. 

The following questions were taken away for written responses: 

-  [follow-up to written Question 2]  If inspections have been carried out historically 

on an ad-hoc basis but not written down, why is it six months to the target date 

for the action point?  If it is a case of just writing down what is being done, it 

should be faster than that? 

- [follow-up to written Question 6]  The asset management document puts a value 

of  £32.71m against community  assets - larger than what is in the statement of 

accounts – and it is not clear from the answer whether the difference is because 

we are using a different valuation basis, so we actually think assets are worth 

32.7m more than what we have in books, or whether it is a case of things being 

put in different categories between the two documents.  Have we got hidden 

assets of £30+m? 

- [follow-up to written Question 7]  Noting the 28% increase in spend on unplanned 

maintenance in figures provided – why did this happen and is it expected to 

continue to rise? 

- Following on from the previous question: in answer to a written question on year-

by-year budgeted spend -  ignoring 2025-26 - against those budgeted figures, it 

looks like we had an underspend £565k across years.  The previous question 

noted significant amounts for unplanned maintenance over several years. 

Although we are budgeting 600k, are we looking to that budget to not spend if 

we need to as a council overall and that is why we have an underspend there ?  

This might be storing  up problems for the future – though it depends on whether 

that interacts with unplanned maintenance spends.   If we underspend on one 

and spend a lot elsewhere, where do we end up overall? 

A Member was reassured to see a lot of maintenance items listed which fall within 

the Cheltenham Trust’s portfolio -  includes some of Cheltenham’s most important 

and iconic assets -  following a  history of misunderstanding about who is responsible 

for what, and asked if discussions have moved towards more agreement about how 

this is planned going forward or whether it still remains a challenge.  The Deputy 

Chief Executive said it all comes down to affordability:  the council has £600k to 

spend on preventative maintenance on an annual basis as part of the base budget, 

but one or two significant projects could use up two years’ budget in one go.  The 

property team identifies three categories for maintenance, but health and safety has 

been the dominant issue recently and cost more than £600k over the last few years, 

due in part to the identification of RAAC at Leisure@.  The property team knows 

what has to be done, including replacement of the running track at the Prince of 

Wales Stadium, but this cannot be funded from the existing budget.   

 

 

 

 



7  Flood Risk Management and Prevention 

James Mogridge, Flood Risk and Drainage Engineer, presented his report, which 

highlights how Cheltenham fits into a complex national arrangement of stakeholders 

and flood risk management responsibilities; the importance of cross-boundary 

collaboration; and mitigation measures put in place since 2007 to ensure the 

borough is better prepared and protected.  No two rainfall events are the same, and 

climate change presents further challenges, but more can be done to improve 

resilience, with nature-based solutions such as SuDs schemes being used to slow 

down the flow of water through Cheltenham catchments, at the same time 

complementing other aspects of the climate emergency. He said the standard 

protection offered by some of our flood defences is expected to decrease over time, 

and we need to ensure that our decision-making around choosing cost-effective 

schemes is robust and well-informed.    

Members welcomed his report, the positive level of cooperation between the county 

and the borough, and the emphasis on natural solutions. 

In response to questions from members of the committee, the Flood Risk and 

Drainage Engineer stated that: 

- the greenspace team has submitted a bid to the county council’s £100k fund for 

natural flood risk management at community level, for a project in one of the 

town’s parks;  

- providing the right level of flood risk mitigation in planning is a tough balance:  

developers are currently required to  design up to and including a 1-in-100 year 

event, set at a national scale, plus 40% local rainfall allowance for climate 

change which is set by the Environment Agency, but 2007 saw two high 

magnitude events occur in two weeks. Developers do need to ensure 

exceedance events (ie events greater than 1-in-100 plus 40% climate change) 

are appropriately managed in their design.  Over-engineering for larger events 

could contribute to the problem by creating more emissions, with additional 

concrete, pipes and machinery.  The local 40% allowance will be reviewed  

against UK climate trajectory and revised by the Environment Agency if required. 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency confirmed that national guidance has to 

be followed but noted that the heavy rainfall in September 2024 which flooded roads 

and one house and threatened many others in St Mark’s ward was classed as a 1-in-

74 year event.  There are clearly gaps in the flood mitigation schemes shown on the 

map, and he will be talking to the county council about this soon.   

He went on to say that modelling is available – super Clausius-Clapeyron scaling 

calculates that with a 1o  increase in global temperature since 1975, a 7% increase in 

moisture in the atmosphere – and therefore rainfall – is to be expected, and the 

projection is a 48% increase by 2050, potentially increasing annual rainfall from 

900mm in 1975 to 1350mm in 2050.  It is important to keep focused on this. 

In response to further questions from Members, the Flooding and Drainage Engineer 

said that: 



- when the surface water management plan was commissioned by the county 

council, it identified the highest risk areas, and the most cost-effective flood 

schemes that could be put in place.  Residents in areas of localised flooding 

should use the online flood reporting tool; 

- if highways drains are not being properly maintained and causing surface water 

issues, this should be raised with the highways authority. It could be that the 

underlying sewers are undersized and unable to cope with the level of rainfall we 

are seeing now.  The flood risk management team at the county council and the 

flood team at CBC can look further into infrastructure upgrades, taking a more 

natural approach if possible; 

- while recognising that there are areas of Cheltenham where heavy rainfall 

causes great concern to residents, CBC and GCC teams are only likely to get 

involved only when homes or commercial buildings are at risk of flooding.  

Flooding on the highway is a nuisance and a safety concern, but this is an issue 

for Highways drainage teams rather than for flood risk management teams 

- regarding budget for flood management work, the team has a recurring budget, 

to cover maintenance of water courses and flood schemes amongst other things, 

and the flood alleviation reserve can also be used for schemes – although this 

tends to be spent on large asset repairs, an important part of flood risk mitigation 

work, rather than building more smaller-scale schemes to be maintained.  Any 

new schemes would therefore usually rely on funding such as natural flood 

management fund mentioned earlier.  

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency added that CBC’s flooding and 

drainage team tracks and collects videos of problem areas for evidence, and he will 

soon be calling for an update to the 2011 surface water flooding plan.  He said there 

is a  network of flood wardens across the town, suggesting that if councillors knew 

any residents who might be able to help, they should direct them to the website, 

where advice is also available to residents who are concerned about the risk of 

flooding to their homes. 

The Vice-Chair noted that some areas of Cheltenham don’t appear to have any flood 

wardens, and reiterated the suggestion that councillors should encourage their 

communities to volunteer.   

Returning to Members’ questions, the Flood and Drainage Engineer confirmed that: 

- Warden Hill is very familiar to his team, with its location and lack of natural 

greenspace making it susceptible to flash flooding.  A working group including 

borough and county councillors has been set up, and has seen some successes 

and SuDS schemes delivered by the Wildlife Trust, with more work to be done by 

Severn Trent on undersized sewers which cannot cope with flash flooding.  His 

team is working with the parish council and planning department on engagement 

regarding the planning rules around tarmacking of driveways as it is hard for 

planning enforcement to keep pace with the number of residents who perhaps 

unwittingly carry out this type of work, unaware that impermeable solutions over 

a certain size are not allowed. The CBC flooding team has previously worked 

with  Warden Hill Parish Council to deliver 1000 leaflets promoting the use of 

permeable solutions and greening of properties, and there are plans in place for 

similar engagement next year.  



The Vice-Chair wondered if a flooding supplementary planning document would help. 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency suggested that, having walked around 

Warden Hill recently and compared it with his own ward (St Mark’s) where some 

paved driveways have been replaced with grass and hedges, maybe the parish 

council could get some sort of rotation going, encouraging Warden Hill residents to 

do the same.  

In response to further questions, the Flood and Drainage Engineer confirmed that: 

- regarding the impact of building houses on greenspace and where the excess 

surface water will go, developments such as at The Folly in St Paul’s ward have 

to present modelling with a consultant as part of the planning application.  This 

must show that any new impermeable surfaces are balanced, in that case by a 

pond that will hold water and release it slowly.  Even smaller developments of 1-

10 houses must now use hydraulic modelling software to demonstrate drainage 

measures, such as attenuation tanks or ponds depending on the size of the 

development;    

- following on from a written question and whether the complex relationship 

between different organisations works well in a crisis situation, a flood event 

such as that in 2007 as communication is well co-ordinated across all 

management authorities (emergency planners being the point of contact for 

CBC).  A call to the wrong authority would be quickly passed on during the event; 

the one-call system suggested would be useful for issues outside flood events 

(such as bank collapses, debris in waterways or blocked drains) incorporating a 

system to identify who is responsible and directing the call to the correct 

authority, but it is hard to say how this would be done or who would implement it 

at the moment;  

- regarding public perception that a lot of problems arise from floodwater running 

into the sewage systems, in new development on greenfield sites, surface water 

would not be connected to the combined network; where a site already drains to 

a combined sewer, all other options are considered before discharging surface 

water to a combined sewer as a last resort.  A lot of attenuation would be 

required in such instances to better what is already there; 

- regarding incidents such as the severe flooding in January 2025 which closed 

the A40, emergency planners and on-call officers collaborate with neighbouring 

districts during such events, and if one district is affected where its neighbour is 

not, will offer resources to help.  

The Vice-Chair welcomed the very thorough scrutiny of this subject, and said it was 

helpful for unparished areas to hear about the grants and schemes available for flood 

mitigation.  

 

8  Overview and Scrutiny (O & S) Annual Report 

The Vice-Chair said the committee was being asked to note the contents of the 

report, which shares what it and other scrutiny committees have been doing over the 

past year, as well as highlighting some of the items to be considered in the coming 

year.  It will go to Full Council for approval on 13 October.  



There were no comments from members.  

9  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

No meetings have taken place since the last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny.  

Feedback will be provided at the next meeting in November.   

 

A Member commented that the continued closure of the maternity unit at 

Cheltenham General Hospital is a huge concern, and it is not acceptable that, with a 

population of 120k, Cheltenham women and unborn babies are put at risk by having 

to travel to Gloucester Royal in labour, when seconds can count.  The NHS decision 

was originally made on immediate safety grounds, which should have been 

challenged by now.  He hoped that HOSC would raise the high level of concern. 

 

The Vice-Chair said that the O&S representative on HOSC is an ardent scrutineer, 

and it was agreed that the Member would speak to him direct about this serious 

issue.   

 

10  Review of scrutiny workplan 

Members had nothing to add on this occasion.  An O&S planning session is 

scheduled for 04 November at 6.00pm.  

 

11  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

There were none. 

 

12  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting is scheduled for Monday 24 November. 

 


